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BRAKE/REAR MOWER LIFT

12 HP 38" TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER Y12R33B
BRAKE / REAR'MOWER LIFT ASSEMELY

NOTE: All campanent gimensions given 5.
1 Inch =p§5.¢ mm ¢ In U.8. Inches

HARDWARE SHOWN LARGER FOR EASIER IDENTIFICATION



Y12R38B (1993)

BRAKE/REAR MOWER LIFT
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Ref # Part Number Qty Description
1 71673 PLUNGER CAP T
2 123436X "ROD,PARK BRAKE"
3 123437X "BRKT,PARK BRAKE"
4 8883R PEDAL COVER T
5 132205 BRK ASM CLUT LH
6 76020312 SUB= 3145
7 19131016 WASHER
8 17490508 SCREW LT
9 76020412 COTTER PIN
10 19131316 WASHER
11 123543X "ROD,FRT BRAKE"
12 136263 ASM CLUTCH/BRK PD
13 123394X "ROD,CLUTCH"
14 121978X "BRKT,LIFT SHAFT"
15 123641X BRAKE PIVOT ARM
16 19251816 WASHER T
17 12000034 KLIP RING
18 106888X SPRING ROD LT
19 73350600 NUT
20 73680600 SUB= 73690600
21 131460 SUB= 532131460
25 4921H SPRING.RETAINER
27 136780 LINK LIFT REAR LR
28 136779 LIFT ASM MWR RE
29 72110506 SUB= 72270506
30 73510500 NUT
31 133095 COUNTER SPRING
32 133721 LINK LIFT LEVER
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CHASSIS

Ref # Part Number Qty Description
1 135034 SUB= 145501
2 137275 SUB= 145009
3 17490612 SCREW
6 126595X014 SADDLE
7 17490608 SCREW LT
8 2751R CLIPT
9 137411X011 DASH
10 5479 PLUGBUTTON T
11 122795X PANEL DASH LH
12 121794X COVER ACCESS
13 124031X SUB= 155934X010
14 17490608 SCREW LT
15 74180512 SCREW
16 73810500 NUT.LOCK.5/16-24
17 105682X505 HOOD ASM.
18 126938X SUB= 532126938
19 108361X LENSLHLT
20 132257 SUB= 918132257
21 19091216 WASHER PM
22 108067X PAL NUT LT
24 74760612 SUB= 74780612
25 19131312 WASHER
26 73680600 SUB= 73690600
27 17490608 SCREW LT
28 128313 SUB= 532128313
29 108360X LENS RH LT
30 126599X505 FENDER
31 136619 BRKT FENDER
32 17490612 SCREW
33 105465X505 SUB= 145244X505
34 105464X505 SUB= 145243X505
35 72110606 BOLT
36 73680600 SUB= 73690600
37 133671 FOOTREST PAD
38 134774 PIVOT BRKT LH
39 134775 PIVOT BRKT RH
40 72140608 SUB= 72110608
50 73800600 NUT
51 19131216 WASHER
52 134014 PLUG DOME
53 72140608 SUB= 72110608
54 74760614 SUB= 74760616
55 106927X505 SIDE PANEL ASM RH
56 106929X505 SIDE PANEL ASM LH
57 109745X505 STRAP ASM GRILL
58 105792X "HINGE,HOOD,RH T"
59 105797X "HINGE,HOOD,LH T"
60 127317X "SCREW,SPECIAL"
61 129664 WASHER
62 127316X RETAINER
63 127318X "GROMMET,PLASTIC"
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DASHBOARD

12 HP 38" TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER Y12ZR38B

DASHBOARD

NOTE: All component dimensiona given in L.5. Inches
1inch = 25.4 mm

HARDWARE SHOWN LARGER FOR EASIER IDENTIFICATION
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DASHBOARD
Ref # Part Number Qty Description
1 132734 CAP.FUEL.NNVENT
2 138392 TANK.ASM.DASH.LR
3 123487X HOSE CLAMP
4 8544R SUB=295J
5 8548R FUELLINET
6 73510400 NUT
7 2751R CLIPT
8 19091216 WASHER PM
17 72110404 BOLT
18 131886 SUPT ASM DASH
19 134744 CROSS BRACE
20 17060408 SCREW.1/4-20X1/2
21 134014 PLUG DOME
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DECALS

12 HP 38" TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER Y12R388B
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DECALS
Ref # Part Number Qty Description

1 123637X SUB= 138269

2 121549X DECAL

3 122036X NLA

4 122037X NLA

5 132928 IND HGT DECK DECA

6 138447 DECAL.PANEL.SD.12

7 120601X DECAL.ENG.271967

8 123689X NLA

9 137259 "DECAL, WARNING"

10 133795 DECAL CAUTION

11 139141 DECAL.GRILL.YARDP

12 138973 DECAL.FEND.QUICKS

13 126860X "DECAL,LIGHT BOX"

14 139338 DECAL.GRILL

17 138658 DECAL.INSERT.STRG

18 135013 NLA
138573 MANUAL.OPERATOR
138571 MANUAL.O.1H2A9A E
138966 MANUAL.P.Y12R38B
CER38 GRASS CATCHER
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DECALS
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DECALS
Ref # Part Number Qty Description

1 136795 SUB= 138956

2 129057 SUB= 532129057

3 124151X NLA

4 124152X NLA

5 139141 DECAL.GRILL.YARDP

6 105807X NLA

7 123689X NLA

8 139337 DECAL.GRILL.

9 138448 DECAL.PANEL.SIDE

10 133795 DECAL CAUTION

11 101892X DECAL T

12 121549X DECAL

13 137259 "DECAL, WARNING"

14 135013 NLA

15 136832 DECAL

16 136658 LEVER LIFT LR
138311 DECAL HANDLE LIFT
137372 MANUAL
138967 MANUAL.P.Y12542A
C42 GRASS CATCHER
SB20 40" SNOW THROWER

BD20

42" SNOW BLOWER



Y12R38B (1993) Page 11 of 57
DRIVE

12.5 HP 42" TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER Y12542A

DRIVE
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DRIVE

Ref # Part Number Qty Description
1 137363 SUB= 137367
2 110422X SUB= 146682
3 123666X PULLEY TRANS
4 12000028 SUB=2267J
5 121520X STRAP TORQUE
6 17490512 SCREW
8 127270 SUB= 141003
10 76020416 PIN COTTER 1/8
11 105701X WASH-SHFT PLT LT
12 19151216 WASHER
13 71040412 SUB= 74550412
14 10040400 LOCKWASHER
15 74760540 BOLT
16 73680500 SUB= 73690500
17 121520X STRAP TORQUE
18 74760612 SUB= 74780612
19 73680600 SUB= 73690600
20 17490512 SCREW
21 106933X KNOB T (1/2-HOLE)
22 130804 BRAKE ROD
23 73800600 NUT
24 73350600 NUT
25 106888X SPRING ROD LT
26 19131316 WASHER
27 76020412 COTTER PIN
28 128904 PARKING BRAKE ROD
29 71673 PLUNGER CAP T
30 130807 TRANSAXLE MTG BKT
31 127275X "KEEPER,BELT LH T"
32 74760512 BOLT
33 73680500 SUB= 73690500
34 122424X SUB= 149001
35 120183X NYLON BEARING
36 19211616 WASHER LT
37 1572H SUB= 2882J
38 123674X PULLEY.IDLER.FLAT
39 74760644 BOLT
40 44703 SPACER T
41 109070X BELT KEEPER LT
42 19131312 WASHER
43 73680600 SUB= 73690600
44 105706X "LY, BEARING"
45 110812X WASHER LT
46 12000039 KLIP RING
47 127783 SUB= 139245
48 123789X ARM IDLER
49 123205X RETAIN BELT
50 74760624 SUB= 74930624
51 73680600 SUB= 73690600
52 19131316 WASHER
53 105710X "LINK, CLUTCH T"
54 76020412 COTTER PIN
55 105709X "SPRING, RETURN LT"
56 76020412 COTTER PIN
57 138255 BELT.V.GDRIVE.95
58 127274X "KEEPER,BELT RH T'
59 136715 SUB= 140312
60 19131312 WASHER
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DRIVE

Ref # Part Number Qty Description
61 17490612 SCREW
62 8883R PEDAL COVER T
63 134825 SUB= 136004
64 71170764 BOLT
65 10040700 LOCKWASHER
66 129921 KEEPER.BELT.ENG.L
67 74760616 BOLT
68 19131312 WASHER
69 73680600 SUB= 73690600
70 134683 KEEPER BELT ENG
71 74760616 BOLT
72 19132012 WASHER
73 73680600 SUB= 73690600
74 109502X SPACER LT
75 121749X WASHER
76 12000001 E-RING LT
77 123583X SQUARE KEY
78 121748X WASHER
80 131488 SHIFT LEVER
81 136932 SHAFT ASM SHIFT
82 123782X "SPRING, TORSION"
83 19171216 WASHER
84 132182 TIE ROD
85 73530400 NUT 1/4-28
86 71208 BUSHING
87 19212016 WASHER D
88 12000008 KLIP RING
89 131636 SUB= 127271
90 124346X NUT
95 17490612 SCREW



Page 14 of 57

Y12R38B (1993)
ELECTRICAL

12.5 HP 42" TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER Y12542A

ELECTRICAL
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ELECTRICAL
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Ref # Part Number

Qty Description

121265X
4406R
124211X
132653
42073
132202
4799
129965
109596X
138406
10090400
73350400
74780408
11050400
73510400
131563
109553X
17021008
104445X
17021008
121305X
121264X
74760412
19091016
10040400
73220400
122147X
108824X
109238X
123620X
110712X
136849
7662
130890
17021008
108236X
17021008
11150400

SUB= 123899X
SUB= STD365402
NUT IGNITION
SUB= 532132653
CABLET

SUB= 146147
"CABLE T, BATTERY"
SUB= 156417
HOSE CLAMP T
SUB= 146154
SUB= 10040400
NUT

BOLT
LOCKWASHER
NUT

SUB= 154336
SWITCH INTERLOCKT
SCREW
SWITCH-INTER. GT
SCREW

SWITCH SEAT
"CAP,BATTERY "
BOLT LT

WASHER
LOCKWASHER
SUB= 50675

KEY

FUSE HYT

TUBET

SUB= 141226
SWITCH LT

SUB= 136850
SUB=4152J
SWITCH BRACKET
SCREW

BRACKET LT
SCREW
LOCKWASHER
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ELECTRICAL

12 HP 38" TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER Y12R38B
ELECTRICAL
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ELECTRICAL

Ref # Part Number Qty Description
1 73510400 NUT
2 108423X CABLE ASM.
3 133909 SUB= 123899X
5 108236X BRACKET LT
6 104445X SWITCH-INTER. GT
7 109553X SWITCH INTERLOCKT
8 17021008 SCREW
9 7552H SUB= STD365410
10 123620X SUB= 141226
11 124211X NUT IGNITION
12 4406R SUB= STD365402
14 7192 WIRE TIE
15 121305X SWITCH SEAT
16 73510500 NUT
17 108824X FUSE HYT
18 128353 CABLE ASSY
19 132222 SUB= 532132222
20 73350400 NUT
21 10090400 SUB= 10040400
22 74780408 BOLT
23 11050400 LOCKWASHER
24 131563 SUB= 154336
25 138406 SUB= 146154
26 74760412 BOLT LT
27 19091016 WASHER
28 10040400 LOCKWASHER
29 121264X "CAP,BATTERY "
30 73220400 SUB= 50675
31 7662J SUB= 4152J
32 136849 SUB= 136850
33 110712X SWITCH LT
35 11050600 LOCKWASHER
36 11150400 LOCKWASHER
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ENGINE

12.5 HP 42" TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER Y12542A

ENGINE
1
B
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OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

Spark Arre=ster
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ENGINE

Ref # Part Number Qty Description
1 132771 THROTTLE CONTROL
2 17720410 SCREW LT
3 286707 ENGINE
6 125593X SUB= 272293
11 10040500 LOCKWASHER
12 71070512 SCREW
13 137348 MUFFLER
14 13280324 PIPE NIPPLE
15 13200300 ELBOW
16 11050600 LOCKWASHER
17 17490620 SCREW
18 136718 SHIELD HEAT
19 105839X RECEPTACLE LT
20 105838X RETAINER LT
21 19091016 WASHER
22 123650X STUD.1/4.TURN
23 128953 HEAT SHIELD
24 17021008 SCREW
29 137180 SUB= 532137180
31 109202X TANK.FUEL.LT.
32 123549X SUB= 158990
33 123487X HOSE CLAMP
34 124028X SUB= 532124028
35 17490412 SCREW HEX CRT
36 19091416 WASHER
37 8548R FUELLINE T
38 CHECK WITH SUPPLIER
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ENGINE/THROTTLE

12 HP 38" TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER Y12R38B
ENGINE / THROTTLE

| |
] 15
| 17 l
SPARK ARRESTER KIiT

NQTE: All componant dimanglong gliven In U5, Inchee
1Inch = 25.4 mm

HARDWARE SHOWN LARGER FOR EASIER IDENTIFICATION
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ENGINE/THROTTLE
Ref # Part Number Qty Description

1 17720408 SCREW

2 132752 "CONTROL,THROTTLE"

3 283707 ENGINE

4 71070512 SCREW

5 10040500 LOCKWASHER

6 125593X SUB= 272293

8 121094X BOLTT

9 19101216 WASHER

10 10040400 LOCKWASHER

11 CHECK WITH SUPPLIER

12 137437 MUFFLER

15 137180 SUB= 532137180

17 17490624 SCREW LT

18 126636X "KEEPER,DR BELT GR"

20 73510600 NUT

21 2751R CLIPT
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FENDER AND CHASSIS

12 HP 38" TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 12R38B
FENDER / CHASSIS

NOTE: All component dimensigns given In U.S. inchas
1inch = 25.4 mm

14 HARDWARE SHOWN |LARGER FOR EASIER [DENTIFICATION
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FENDER AND CHASSIS

Ref # Part Number Qty Description
1 129965 SUB= 156417
2 19132012 WASHER
3 17490612 SCREW
4 124181X SPRING COMPRESSIO
5 127115X505 BTRY FENDER PLATE
6 109596X HOSE CLAMP T
7 124144X PAD FOOTREST
8 17490512 SCREW
9 126995X SUB= 126995X428
10 124307X "SHIFT LOCK, BAR"
11 124346X NUT
12 137097 SUB= 139893
13 109238X TUBET
14 73510400 NUT
15 73680500 SUB= 73690500
16 74760512 BOLT
17 127880 DRAWBAR
18 126470X "CLIP,INSULATOR"
19 132650X505 SUB= 140956X505
20 19091413 WASHER
21 132562 SUB= 140297
22 17490508 SCREW LT
23 72110506 SUB= 72270506
25 17490516 SCREW TI
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FRONT AXLE

12 HP 38" TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER Y12R38B

FRONT AXLE

NOTE: All component dmenslons ghen In U.S. inches h
1imeh = 25.4 mm

HARDWARE SHOWN LARGER FOR EASIER IDENTIFICATION
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FRONT AXLE

Ref # Part Number Qty Description
1 121232X CAP
2 12000029 RING
3 121748X WASHER
4 3366R COL. SRTG. BEAR.
5 133988 SUB= 142033
6 6266H WASHER .T
7 137062 SPINDLE ASM RH
8 121749X WASHER
9 76020412 COTTER PIN
10 19131316 WASHER
11 126847X BUSHING.DRAGLINK
12 130465 TIE ROD
13 137061 SPINDLE ASM LH
14 74011056 BOLT HEX 5/8-11
15 73901000 "NUT-LOC,FLANGE LT"
16 110438X BEARING
17 6855M ZERK M
18 19272016 WASHER
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GROUND DRIVE

12 HP 38" TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER Y12R38B
GROUND DRIVE

3
4

<y
b

| NOTE: All camponant dimensions given in U.8. inches
Tinch = 25.4 mm
HARDWARE SHOWN LARGER FOR EASIER IDENTIFIGATION
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GROUND DRIVE

Ref # Part Number Qty Description
1 73680500 SUB= 73690500
2 74760512 BOLT
3 132946 KEEPER MWR DR BLT
4 135036 SUB= 138029
5 10040700 LOCKWASHER
6 71130748 BOLT
7 124525X BELT
8 123405X "KEEPER,DRIVE BELT"
9 72140612 BOLT
10 123396X "KEEP,IDLER DR BEL"
11 123395X SUB= 140911
12 4859 SUB= 123674X
13 19131316 WASHER
14 73930600 LOCKNUT
15 73680600 SUB= 73690600
16 126471X "CLIP,INSULATOR"
17 122052X SPACER RETAINER
18 131459 SUB= 532131459
19 73510500 NUT
20 123891X "KEEPER,DR BELT "
21 19111016 WASHER
22 123404X "KEEPER,FRA DR BEL"
23 126472X CLIP INSULATOR
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HOOD

12 HP 38" TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER Y12R38B

HOOD

5 _’% HOTE: Al component clmensions given in U.E. Inchee

1inch = 25.4 mm
HARDWARE SHOWN LARGER FOR EASIER IDENTIFICATICN
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HOOD
Ref # Part Number Qty Description

1 124657X EXT SPRING

2 73510400 NUT

3 19091016 WASHER

4 74780410 BOLT

5 126675X SUB= 139888

6 122549X BRKT HOOD RH

7 122548X BRKT HOOD LH

8 17411310 SUB= 17521312

9 74780412 SUB= 74780414

10 123693X "BRACE,HOOD"

11 132918X505 HOOD

12 122035X LENS

13 127029X GRILL

14 2751R CLIPT

18 19111116 WASHER

19 11030400 LOCKWASHER GT
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LIFT

12.5 HP 42" TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER Y12542A
LIFT

NOTE: All comporent dimenslons given in U.S. inches 0 15
1inch = 25.4 mm -



Y12R38B (1993) Page 31 of 57
LIFT

Ref # Part Number Qty Description
1 136973 WIRE ASM
2 122507X SUB= 145117
3 105767X PIN-GROOVE LT
4 12000002 SUB=2225J
5 19211621 WASHER
6 120183X NYLON BEARING
7 109413X GRIP
8 124526X SUB= 125925X
10 122512X SUB= 532122512
11 134619 LINK LIFT LH
12 135388 LIFT LINK RH
13 4939M SUB= 85902
14 135563 "PIN,SPRING"
15 127218 LINK.FRONT
16 73350800 NUT
17 130171 TRUNION
18 73800800 NUT.LK. W/WSH.1/2.
19 130832 SUB= 130833
20 3146R RETAINER.SPRING
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Y12R38B (1993)
MOWER DECK

12 HP 38" TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBERY12R33B

46

MOWER DECK
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MOWER DECK

Ref # Part Number Qty Description
1 138356 SUB= 142830
2 73680500 SUB= 73690500
3 72140506 BOLT
4 7631J RUNNER-LH M
5 110485X BEARING
6 128774 HSG ASM MANDREL
7 129895 BEARING.BALL
8 137645 SUB= 137646
9 138497 "BLADE.38" HIPERF"
10 129962 WASHER BLADE
11 10030600 SUB= 10040600
12 850857 BLADE BOLT
13 136929 SUB= 140329
14 106736X DEFLECTOR-SHLD T
15 106735X ROD-HINGE T
16 137607 BRKT DEFLECTOR
17 110452X NUT PUSH M
18 123713X SPRING TORSION
19 19111016 WASHER
20 105304X CAP-SLEEVE LT
21 128772 RUNNER RH
22 19111216 WASHER M
23 78158 SUB= 17580520
24 4939M SUB= 85902
25 74600636 BOLT
26 19131612 WASHER GT
27 132556 "LINK ASM.,FRONT"
28 73350800 NUT
29 130171 TRUNION
30 73800800 NUT.LK.W/WSH.1/2.
31 132553 CLUTCH ROD PRI
32 73350600 NUT
33 132559 SUSP ARM REAR
34 133604 TRUNNION
35 132554 CLUTCH ROD SEC
36 19131316 WASHER
37 76020312 SUB= 3145
38 133840 IDLER ARM ASSY
39 129963 WASHER
40 129206 SUB= 153532
41 137266 SUB= 139729
42 131494 FLAT IDLER PULLEY
43 122052X SPACER RETAINER
44 19131612 WASHER GT
45 73680600 SUB= 73690600
46 131290 BELT-V.88.12.MW
47 133502 RETAINER SPACER
48 133503 IDLER ARM STIFF
49 133551 PIVOT ROD
50 131289 BRAKE ROD LH
51 130840 BRAKE ASM
52 17490512 SCREW
53 131288 BRAKE ROD RH
54 72110614 BOLT
55 4497H RETAINER M
56 136782 PLATE ADJ LINK LH
57 72140606 BOLT
58 19131212 WASHER T
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MOWER DECK

Page 34 of 57

Ref # Part Number

Qty Description

59 73800500

60 19111112

62 3146R
138422
130794

NUT
WASHER.34X.68X16
RETAINER.SPRING
SUB= 142862
MANDREL ASM
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MOWER LIFT LEVER

12 HP TRACTOR 38 " - - MODEL NUMBER Y12R38B
MOWER LIFT LEVER

HOTE: Al componentdimansions given In U.S. inchag 1 inch =
254 mm.

HARDWARE SHOWHN LARGER FOR EASIER IDENTIFICATION
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MOWER LIFT LEVER

Page 36 of 57

Ref # Part Number Qty Description
1 126470X "CLIP,INSULATOR"
2 122018X BRKT CLUTCH
3 74780408 BOLT
4 73680600 SUB= 73690600
5 132552 CLUTCH LEVER AS
6 106451X "BOLT, SHOULDER LT"
7 135110 MWR CLUT ARM ASM
8 74930624 BOLT
10 76020412 COTTER PIN
12 122027X GRIP HANDLE
13 136658 LEVER LIFT LR
14 133939 COMP CLUTCH SPRNG
15 19131616 WASHER HYT
18 135107 TRUNNION
19 73680400 SUB= 73690400
20 74760644 BOLT
22 132561 LIFT LEVER BRKT
23 76020312 SUB= 3145
24 7672] WASHER
25 121933X TUBE SPACER
27 121466X KNOB
30 135039 ROD TENSION CLUTC
31 73930600 LOCKNUT
32 133435 SPRING EXT
33 62333 WASHER
34 73680500 SUB= 73690500
35 133603 VINYL CAP RED

72140506

BOLT
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SCHEMATIC

SCHEMATIC
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12.5 HP 42" TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER Y12542A

|GNITION SWITCH
POSITION CIRCUIT
OFF M+ G
oM Bal
&TART B+S

~——- NON-REMOVABLE
CONNECTIONS

SYSTEM. THE LIGHTS ARE NCT
CONNEGTED TO THE BATTERY,
BUT HAVE THEIR OWN
ELECTRICAL SOURCE.
BECAUSE OF THIS, THE BRIGHT-
NESS OF THE LIGHTS WILL
CHANGE WITH ENGINE SPEED
AT IDLE THE LIGHTS WILL BIh
AS THE ENGINE IS SPEECED UP,
THE LIGHTS WILL BECOME
THEIR BRIGHTEST.

Y -
HED
O | | | ] \ ] D HLACK
BATTERY
\L_ _____
RED HED h
D . O
FUSE 20 AMP ' STARTER
WHTE ! BLAGK
|
b — - - 1
SGLENCID
(i I SEAT SWITCH
IGNITION SWITCH : 4‘; ! (NOT cgc:cumrsn]
oG . ! . ;
CLI{.LTEDHi BUF'l;ﬂiKE | ' ! SR W
— .0 |
ATTMENT CLUTCH "GROUNDING.
BLAGK (CLUTCH OFF) CONNESTOR
@
BLACK ~  IGNITION Oy SPARK
UNIT FLUG
AP DE B 3000 R T B AGING 8 ST Bl DISCONNECTE DY
N o T L Y
|
L AMPAC @ a0 roM . DIODE |
o __ . __ 1
HmE \ﬂ" 14 WOLTE AC MIN & 2800 BFwM [LIAATE CFF)
YOUR TRAGTOR IS EQUIFPED
WITH & SFECIAL ALTERNATOR

t____7" [

HEADLIGHT
BWITCH
{OFF)

WIRING INSULATED CLIPS

WOTE.: 1 wirmg insulated chps werg re-

REMOVABLE
CONNECTIONS  be

moved for eervicing of unit, thay should

replaced te proparly secure your winng,

HEAD
LIGHTS

77
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SEAT

12.5 HP 42" TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER Y12542A
SEAT ASSEMBLY

15 NOTE: Al componhant dimansions given in U B inches

11nch =254 mm.
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SEAT

Ref # Part Number Qty Description
1 139306 SUB= 140119
2 126656X SUB= 140551
3 74760612 SUB= 74780612
4 19131610 WASHER PM
5 2751R CLIPT
6 73680600 SUB= 73690600
7 124181X SPRING COMPRESSIO
8 17490616 SCREW GTV
9 19131614 WASHER
10 131451 SUB= 155925
11 121251X STRIP FORM
12 121246X BRKT SWITCH
13 121248X BUSHING
14 72050411 SUB= 872050411
15 134300 SPLIT SPACER
16 121250X SPRING
17 123976X SUB= 73900400
18 74641008 SUB= 71031008
19 73951000 "NUT,KEPS"
20 4171R CLIPT
21 105529X SUB= 139888
22 73680500 SUB= 73690500
23 74780814 BOLT
24 19171912 WASHER
25 127018X "BOLT,SHOULDER"
26 10040800 LOCKWASHER
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SEAT

12 HP 38" TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER Y12R38B
SEAT

/@ NQTE: Aili component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1 1nch = 25,4 mm

18 HARDWARE SHOWN LARGER FOR EASIER IDENTIFICATION
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SEAT

Ref # Part Number Qty Description
1 72050411 SUB= 872050411
2 139306 SUB= 140119
3 74641008 SUB= 71031008
4 73680500 SUB= 73690500
5 105529X SUB= 139888
6 4171R CLIPT
7 73951000 "NUT,KEPS"
8 74760612 SUB= 74780612
9 126656X SUB= 140551
10 126471X "CLIP,INSULATOR"
11 19133210 WASHER
12 73680600 SUB= 73690600
13 74780814 BOLT
14 10040800 LOCKWASHER
15 19171912 WASHER
16 127018X "BOLT,SHOULDER"
17 121251X STRIP FORM
18 123976X SUB= 73900400
19 121248X BUSHING
20 121250X SPRING
21 134300 SPLIT SPACER
22 121246X BRKT SWITCH
23 131451 SUB= 155925
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SECTOR GEAR/AXLE SUPPORT

12 HP 38" TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER Y12R38B
SECTOR GEAR / AXLE SUPPORT

14

13

B
9

@/ NOTE: All componant dimensions given In U.S inches
H

1inch = 25.4 mm
ARDWARE SHOWN LARGER FOR EASIER IDENTIFICATION
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SECTOR GEAR/AXLE SUPPORT
Ref # Part Number Qty Description

1 132566 DRAG LINK

2 74780828 "BOLT,HEX"

5 121926X GEAR SECTOR

6 121927X BUSHING

7 73030800 NUT

8 126472X CLIP INSULATOR

9 73680800 NUT LTV

10 76020412 COTTER PIN

11 19131316 WASHER

12 126847X BUSHING.DRAGLINK

13 74760512 BOLT

14 19111416 WASHER

15 72110606 BOLT

17 137096 SUPT AXLE FRONT

20 73680600 SUB= 73690600

21 73680500 SUB= 73690500
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STEERING

12.5 HP 42" TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER Y12542A
STEERING ASSEMBLY
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STEERING

Ref # Part Number Qty Description
1 133741 SUB= 150547
2 133988 SUB= 142033
3 135227 SPINDLE LH
4 135228 SPINDLE RH
5 6266H WASHER .T
6 121748X WASHER
7 19272016 WASHER
8 12000029 RING
9 3366R COL. SRTG. BEAR.
10 130468 SUB= 532130468
11 10040600 LOCKWASHER
12 73610600 SUB= 7810H
13 110438X BEARING
14 74011056 BOLT HEX 5/8-11
15 73901000 "NUT-LOC,FLANGE LT"
16 132624 AXLE PIN
17 132614 SHAFT ASM
18 57079 THRUST WASHER
19 124035X SUPPORT.SHAFT
20 126684X SUB= 532126684
21 10040400 LOCKWASHER
22 71070410 "SCREW,SPECIAL"
23 127501 SUB= 918127501
24 109816X NYLINER T
25 124036X "BRKT,STEERING"
26 12000029 RING
27 136874 GEAR SECTOR
28 6266H WASHER .T
29 17490612 SCREW
30 10040600 LOCKWASHER
31 73610600 SUB= 7810H
32 130465 TIE ROD
33 126847X BUSHING.DRAGLINK
34 19131416 WASHER
35 76020412 COTTER PIN
36 132196 SUB= 155106
37 17431008 SUB= 98000165
38 133742 ST WHL INSERT CAP
39 19133808 WASHER T
40 7810H GRIPCO NUT
41 104820X ADAPTER-WHEEL LT
42 124418X "TUBE, STR SHAFT"
43 121749X WASHER
44 121748X WASHER
45 12000029 RING
46 121232X CAP
47 6855M ZERK M
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STEERING WHEEL

12 HP 38" TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER Y12R38B
STEERING WHEEL

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1inch = 26.4 mm

12 H‘@\ °
11 T
e

HARDWARE SHOWN LARGER FOR EASIER IDENTIFICATION
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STEERING WHEEL
Ref # Part Number Qty Description

1 133742 ST WHL INSERT CAP

2 7810H GRIPCO NUT

3 19133808 WASHER T

4 133741 SUB= 150547

5 121897X SLEEVE STEERING

6 17431008 SUB= 98000165

7 102803X SUB=918102803X

8 123651X SUB= 148966

9 124210X STEERING CLIP

10 123438X BUSHING STEER LWR

11 12000045 RING

12 19211616 WASHER LT

13 104820X ADAPTER-WHEEL LT
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TRANSAXLE

12 HP 38" TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER Y12R38B
DANA TRANSAXLE - MODEL NUMBER 4350-51
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TRANSAXLE
Ref # Part Number Qty Description
1 138248 SUB= 160951
2 2274 SUB= 74760412
3 134400 SUB= 68003
4 105904X "SPRING, DETENT LT"
5 105905X "SCREW, SET LT"
6 138235 KIT SHIFTER ASM
7 134399 SHIFTER BOOT
8 134791 SCREW TAP W/SEAL
9 138241 SQUARE RING
10 2267J RETAINING RING LT
11 134793 ASM KIT SHIM 4689
12 138240 "FLANGE, BEARING"
13 120415X WASHER T
14 2257J WOODRUFF KEY
15 138234 AS KIT INPUT SHFT
16 110078X PINION 14T T
17 105909X "RING,RETAINING LT"
18 105910X "CHAIN,24 PTCH LT"
19 105911X BEARING.FLNG.5510
20 138242 GEAR SPUR 14T
21 138246 COLLAR CLUTCH
22 138236 ASM KIT CLTCH KEY
23 73810500 NUT.LOCK.5/16-24
24 138243 SHAFT INTERM
25 2244 WOODRUFF KEY
26 105916X "RING,RETAINING LT"
27 120470X SPROCKET 18T T
28 110070X SPACER YT
29 108977X KIT.GEAR.12/37TH
30 109254X SUB= 144893
31 120405X SUB= 124644X
32 108980X GEAR 25T LT
33 120406X GEAR SPUR 22 TT
34 134796 SPUR GEAR 19T
35 105925X "WASHER, PLAIN LT"
36 2232] WASHER 025
37 108978X SPACER
38 110079X ASSM GEAR COMB
39 124639X SHAFT IDLER
40 120472X SPACER T
41 105928X SPROCKET 9T LT
42 110084X SUB= 167148
43 134394 ASM KIT SHIM
44 120473X SHAFT T
45 105933X SUB=108977X
46 106151X SUB= 144893
47 120407X SUB= 124641X
48 106589X "GEAR, SPUR 25T LT"
49 120408X GEAR 28T T
50 105937X "GEAR, SPUR 31T LT"
51 2226 WASHER 060
52 134401 NEOPRENE WASHER
53 2264 WASHER 031
54 123907X SUB= 125595X
55 110081X GEAR 15T T
56 105941X "RING,RETAINING LT"
57 110071X SUB=120478X

120952X

SHAFT T
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TRANSAXLE
Ref # Part Number Qty Description

59 110082X GEAR1ISTT

60 123908X SUB= 125596X

61 138247 SUB= 160951

62 120961X PUCK T

63 7294 BRAKE DISC. T

64 108989X SPACER LT

65 120953X SUB=918120953X

66 120954X PIN T

67 134799 TAP SCREW

68 138244 SUB= 108992X

69 108996X WASHER LT

70 120956X NLA

71 106596X "SCREW, TAPPING LT"

72 120951X PUCK T

73 120416X SUB= 126976X
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Y12R38B (1993)
TRANSAXLE

12 HP TRACTOR 38 " - - MODEL NUMBER Y12R38B

TRANSAXLE

OTE: All compensnt dimensieng given m LS. inches § Inch =
25,4 mm.

HARDWARE SHOWN LARGER FOR EASIER IDENTIFICATION
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TRANSAXLE

Ref # Part Number Qty Description
1 123385X PULLEY
2 12000028 SUB=2267J
3 137366 TRANSAXLE.6SP.D
4 2228M SUB=2228M1
5 73680500 SUB= 73690500
6 72140506 BOLT
7 123378X "STRAP,TORQUE"
8 17490512 SCREW
9 110422X SUB= 146682
10 121749X WASHER
11 123583X SQUARE KEY
12 74760644 BOLT
15 19171616 WASHER
17 123632X "LINK,SHIFT"
18 71040412 SUB= 74550412
19 10040400 LOCKWASHER
20 19091210 WASHER LT
21 123539X "ARM,SHIFT"
22 105701X WASH-SHFT PLT LT
23 122011X "KNOB,SHT CONTROL"
24 128202 SUB= 532128202
25 76020416 PIN COTTER 1/8
26 73810500 NUT.LOCK.5/16-24
27 73510500 NUT
28 128085 "SPRING,EXT"
30 123692X KNOB RETAINER
31 123409X SPACER
33 73680600 SUB= 73690600
34 11050500 LOCKWASHER.5/16.E
35 12000001 E-RING LT
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WHEELS AND TIRES

12.5 HP 42" TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER Y12542A

WHEELS & TIRES

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U S inches
1 nch =254 mm
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WHEELS AND TIRES
Ref # Part Number Qty Description

1 59192 VALVE CAP

2 65139 VALVE STEM LT

3 106222X SUB= 122073X

4 59904 TUBE.5.3/4.5/6

5 106732X361 SUB= 106732X417

6 278H FITTING LT

7 9040H "FLANGE, BEARING"

8 106108X361 SUB= 106108X417

9 124635X SUB= 126957X

10 7152 TUBE.18X9.5-8

11 104757X HUB CAP
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WHEELS AND TIRES

12 HP 38" TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER Y12R38B

WHEELS & TIRES

NOTE: All component dimensions given in LS inches
1 inch = 25.4 mm
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WHEELS AND TIRES
Ref # Part Number Qty Description
1 59192 VALVE CAP
2 65139 VALVE STEM LT
3 278H FITTING LT
4 137422 SUB= 122073X
4A 132703 SUB= 532132703
5 59904 TUBE.5.3/4.5/6
5A REFER TO IMAGE
6 137237X361 SUB= 137237X417
6A 123412X361 RIM
7 104757X HUB CAP
8 9040H "FLANGE, BEARING"
9 121748X WASHER





